



#### DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 13, 2023

Ms. Shannon McHale, Administrator Crescent Manor Care Ctrs 312 Crescent Blvd Bennington, VT 05201-0170

Dear Ms. McHale:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the complaint investigation conducted on **October 23, 2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Famila McotaRN Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

**Enclosure** 

PRINTED: 10/27/2023 FORM APPROVED DMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475033	B. WING			C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	413033	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/23/2023
CRESCEN	IT MANOR CARE CTRS			312 CRESCENT BLVD BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000		
F 600	of a facility reported in 10/23/2023 to determined Part 483 requirements	unannounced investigation ncident (ACTS #22326) on ine compliance with 42 CFR s for Long Term Care ng regulatory deficiencies	F.	600 F-600- Free from Abuse and Ne	glect	
SS=G	CFR(s): 483.12(a)(1)  §483.12 Freedom from Exploitation The resident has the magnet, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment, any physical or chemitreat the resident's mes §483.12(a) The facility §483.12(a)(1) Not use physical abuse, corpo involuntary seclusion; This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview and failed to protect the resphysical abuse by anotapplicable resident (Record review reveals diagnosis of dementia	ight to be free from abuse, tion of resident property, fined in this subpart. This ited to freedom from involuntary seclusion and cal restraint not required to edical symptoms.  I must-  E verbal, mental, sexual, or ral punishment, or  is not met as evidenced  and record review, the facility sident's right to be free from other resident for one		I. The following actions were accomplished for the residents in the sample:  The care plan for Resident #1 was and revised.  The care plan for Resident #2 was and revised.  II. The following corrective action implemented to identify other rewho may be affected by the sampractice:  All residents on North unit had the be impacted by the deficient practice.  Upon review, there were zero addinesidents impacted by the deficient Nursing Staff assigned to North Uneducated on the revised Care Plan Resident #1.  Nursing Staff assigned to North Uneducated on the revised Care Plan Resident #2.  The facility's Resident Abuse polic reviewed without revision.	identified s reviewed s reviewed ons will be sidents ne potential to ce. itional t practice. nit were	e
	interview for mental st	atus; a cognitive			***************************************	
	VDEOT#110700 000 4000	UPPAIR REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued am participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
I.			A. BOILDI			С		
		475033	B. WING			10/	23/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CRESCENT MANOR CARE CTRS			31	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 CRESCENT BLVD ENNINGTON, VT 05201				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	assessment score indimpairment). Resident s/he "wanders throught room R/T [related to] of that include, "Distract wandering by offering structured activities, for television, book," revision pattern of wandering: aimless, or escapist? something? Does it in exercise? Intervene at 12/16/21.  Resident #2 has a dial and was assessed on 9 (indicating moderate Resident #2's care play potential to be physical Dementia," revised on wanders throughout he confusion," revised on interventions that inclutively included in the potential to be physical Dementia," revised on wanders throughout he confusion," revised on interventions that inclutively included in the potential to be physical Dementia," revised on interventions that inclutively included in the potential to be physical Dementia," revised on interventions that inclutively included in the potential to be physical potential to be physical Dementia," revised on interventions that inclutively included in the potential to be physical potential to be physical potential to be physical potential to be physical potential, in the province of the pr	licating severe cognitive t #1's care plan states that nout hall/facility/into others dementia and independent l/5/23, and has interventions [Resident #1] from pleasant diversions, ood, conversation, sed on 2/15/23, and "Identify Is wandering purposeful, Is resident looking for dicate the need for more s appropriate," created on  gnosis of vascular dementia 9/19/23 to have a BIMS of ely impaired cognition). In states that s/he "has ally aggressive r/t 17/7/23, and "[Resident #2] all R/T dementia, 7/7/23, and has ade "Anticipate [Resident st. toileting needs, comfort to, pain etc.," revised on [Resident #2] from pleasant diversions, ood, conversation, sed on 11/3/22.  ident report dated 10/2/23 int #1 reveals that Resident er resident's room with e, blood on his/her clothing, of the room. Review of a	F	600	III. The following system changes wimplemented to assure continuing compliance with regulations:  RN Supervisors and LPN charge nurse work on North Unit were educated to a staff member on the evening and night to monitor the hallway to identify and rewandering residents appropriately on Munit.  IV. The facility's compliance will be monitored utilizing the following quassurance system:  An audit will be conducted weekly x 4 and monthly x 3 months to ensure a st member is assigned to monitor the hal on all evening and night shifts on North Results of the audits will be reviewed i QAPI committee meeting x 4 months for further resolution if needed.  Completion Date:  11/02/2023  Responsibility: Director of Nursing  Tag F 600 POC accepted on 11/13/S. Stem/P. Cota	es who ssign a shifts edirect North  ality  weeks aff lway n Unit. n the or		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475033	B. WING_	_ <del>_</del>	C 10/23/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CRESCENT MANOR CARE CTRS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 312 CRESCENT BLVD BENNINGTON, VT 05201	10/10/20	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	1	
	10:00 PM when Reside in wandering the halls Resident #2's room, Flocked wheelchair in the wheelchair and hiwith it. Resident #2 thand struck Resident # began to bleed. The saltercation was not will A nursing note dated discoloration continue #1's nose and bilatera service note dated 10 Resident #1 could not bruise on his/her nose sore.  Per interview on 10/23 PM, the Director of Nualtercation between R in the investigation su watching video footag investigating the caus nose. S/He stated tha when Resident #2 pur face, Resident #1 fell the investigation deter of the altercation was left in the hall and a la residents. See F689 for Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d) (1)(3) \$483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensu §483.25(d)(1) The residents.	dent #2 joined Resident #1  a. While walking past Resident #1 tried to move a the hall. Resident #2 took at Resident #1 in the legs en took his/her closed fist en in the nose, which then nummary states that this tnessed by staff.  10/5/23 reveals that at to be present to Resident fully around the eyes. A social en recall how s/he got the en exident #1 in twas  8/23 at approximately 1:30 en arising stated that the esident #1 and #2 reported en fresident #1 in the en of Resident #1 in the to the floor. S/He stated that enched Resident #1 in the to the floor. S/He stated that enched Resident #1 in the for the wheelchair being en of supervision of en more information. ends/Supervision/Devices 2)		F-689 – Free of Accidents Hazards/Supervision/Devices I. The following actions were accomplished for the residents ident in the sample: The care plan for Resident #1 was revie and revised. The care plan for Resident #2 was revie and revised.	wed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
l		475033	B. WING_				C 23/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 312 CRESCENT BLVD BENNINGTON, VT 05201	CODE	107	LULULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	§483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a failed to ensure that a hazards in the resider eliminated and failed to supervision to each re residents (Resident #Resident #1 being phy include:  Record review reveals diagnosis of dementia assessed on 8/22/23 interview for mental st assessment score ind impairment). Resident s/he "wanders through room R/T [related to] of mobility," revised on 9 that include, "Distract wandering by offering structured activities, for television, book," revisipattern of wandering: aimless, or escapist? Intervene as 12/16/21.  Resident #2 has a diagand was assessed on	sident receives adequate tance devices to prevent  is not met as evidenced  Independent and foreseeable and record review, the facility and foreseeable and fo	F	II. The following correct implemented to identify who may be affected by practice:  All residents on North Unit to be impacted by the defice.  Upon review, there were zeresidents impacted by the Nursing Staff assigned to Neducated on the revised Corrected for the revised Corrected for the revised Corrected for the facility's Fall & Injury Prolicy was reviewed and revised Fall & Injury Preventation.  III. The following system implemented to assure corrected for the regulation of the facility is fall & Injury Preventation.  III. The following system implemented to assure corrected for the regulation of the fall ways remain clear of the fall ways remain clear of the fall ways remain clear of the fall ways are adequated all shifts.	tive actions woother resider the same thad the potencient practice. The same thad the potencient practice are of additional deficient practice. The same of all equipments of	ntial tice. re e tocol e	
	` •	n states that s/he "has					

OLIVILIO I OIL WILDIOAILE U	WIEDIO/ IID OLIVIOLO				CIVID IN	J. 0930-039 I	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	475033	B. WING	3. WING			C /23/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ет	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10	723/2023	
CRESCENT MANOR CARE CTRS			31:	REET ADDRESS, CITT, STATE, ZIF CODE  CRESCENT BLVD  ENNINGTON, VT 05201			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETION DATE
wanders throughout in confusion," revised or interventions that inclevel, body positioning 11/3/22, and "Distract wandering by offering structured activities, for television, book," revious Review of a facility resinvestigation summar Resident #1 was wan 10:00 PM when Resident #2's room, For locked wheelchair in the wheelchair and him with it. Resident #2 the and struck Resident #2 the and struck Resident #3 began to bleed. The sealtercation was not with with the was altercation continue #1's nose and bilatera service note dated 10 Resident #1 could not bruise on his/her nose sore.  Per interview on 10/23 PM, the Director of Nualtercation between Resident in the 10/9/3 was confirmed by wat	n 7/7/23, and "[Resident #2] hall R/T dementia, n 7/7/23, and has ude "Anticipate [Resident rst. toileting needs, comfort g, pain etc.," revised on t [Resident #2] from g pleasant diversions, ood, conversation, sed on 11/3/22.  sident to resident altercation y dated 10/9/23 reveals that dering the hallway around dent #2 joined Resident #1 s. While walking past Resident #1 tried to move a the hall. Resident #2 took t Resident #1 in the legs en took his/her closed fist en took p staff.  10/5/23 reveals that this tressed by staff.  10/5/23 reveals that while energy are recall how s/he got the energy are recall how s/he got the energy (DON) stated that the esident #1 and #2 as 23 investigation summary ching video footage of the sined that the video footage	F	689	IV. The facility's compliance will be monitored utilizing the following quassurance system:  An audit will be conducted weekly x 4 and monthly x 3 months to ensure hall are free from equipment not in use.  Results of the audits will be reviewed in QAPI committee meeting x 4 months fourther resolution if needed.  Completion Date:  11/02/2023  Responsibility: Director of Nursing  Tag F 689 POC accepted on 11/13 S. Stem/P. Cota	weeks ways n the or		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				A. BUILDING			
		475033	B. WING_			C 10/23/20	23
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE	10/20/20	
CRESCENT MANOR CARE CTRS				312 CRESCENT BLVD			
CKESCEN	IT MANOR CARE CING			BENNINGTON, VT 05201			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	COM	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 689	wandering for approxi supervision. S/He state should be monitoring to during the off shifts (in during an off shift) and supervised, this incide because staff would he S/He stated that reside wheelchairs, should nowhen not in use. S/He	imately 10 minutes without ted that a staff member the hallway at all times indicating that this took place d that if the residents were ent would not have occurred ave been able to intervene, ent equipment, such as ot be left in the hallway e confirmed the root cause due to the wheelchair being	F6	689			